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Affidavit

[, Michael Douglas Hosking, 4707305012086 an adult male of 6
Cheetah Springs, Cheetah Crescent Rivonia, Sandton, Gauteng,

a Berufsingenieur (Professional Engineer) Germany; employed as the
Executive Director - South African Society for Professional Engineers;

Vice President and CEO of the International Society for Professional
Engineers

Chairman of Professional Engineering Placements

Member Board of Control - International Union of Professional
Engineers,UIDIP Strasbourg France;

Member of Council of Society for Professional Engineers UK,
President Medical Malpractice Association

Member of Council of Society for Professional Engineers UK,
Full Professional Profile attached (Annex. A)

A Knight of the Order of St John of Jerusalem Palestine Rhodes and
Malta

Member of the International Police Association ( IPA)



Lay the Following Charges :

Assault

Assault GBH
Sexual Harassment
Crimen Injuria
Pointing Firearms

Theft

Against the following Nameless “’ policeman’’:

Rambo Cop Assault and Sexual Harassment

Namless Accused No 1 Nameless Accused No 2

Nameless Accused No 3 Nameless Accused No 4




ameless Abused No 6 &7

Ve

Nameless Accused No 8

Nameless Accused No 9

Theft of ID driving Licence and

R 3,000 -00
[}

Nameless Accused No 10

NameleSs Accused No 11




The Above Nameless Policeman were not wearing their Police Star and
Name Tags, and refused to Show me their appointment Cards or give
me their names.

I now make the following Affidavit under oath and in English
1.

On the 23" October 2012, at 12h22 12 Heavily armed “Policeman” led
by a white Rambo Cop Accused No 1 pointing their firearm demanded
entry into our home at 6 Cheetah Springs, Cheetah Crescent Rivonia.
They all had their firearms out and were pointing them at me at my front
door.

2.

They had 5 Police cars and had also blocked the entrance to the
Complex.There were more Police with R 5 Automatic weapons

3.

They accused me of murder, attempted Murder, firing a firearm in Public
and Pointing a firearm and intimidation.

4.

| asked them for their ID’s as none of them were wearing Name tags
and they refused to show me their ID’s or give me their names.

5.

They stated that they were not obliged to prove their ID’s or give me
their names.” Who the Fuck was | to ask them for ID” From the SAPS
(It is a legal requirement to have your name displayed and produce
your appointment Certificate.( Annex B )



6.
They told me that they would break down the door to the house.
7.

The white nameless Rambo cop Nameless Accused No 1 said that he
would teach me a lesson for trying to Fuck with Mercedes Benz and he
was going to “fuck me up”

8.

| have taken Mercedes Benz to the NCC NCE and NPA for Contravention
of Section 68 of the National Credit Act 34 of 2005 and Criminal Prosecution the
Consumer Protection Bill 68 of 2008 and in direct violation of the
Constitution of the Republic of South Africa Act 108 Of 1996 and its
various amendments.Copies of all Documents have been sent to the
NCR, NPA, NCC, IPID and have been Publically Published.

They are also in contravention of the FICA rules, and a separate
Case has been opened, demanding a full FICA Audit. (Annex C and
D)

9.

They entered the house and the nameless Policeman (Nameless
Accused No 2 was instructed by nameless Rambo Cop Nameless
Accused No 1 to beat me up and teach me a lesson not to” fuck with Dr
Zimmermann and Mercedes Benz”

10.

The nameless Policeman (Nameless Accused No 2 persistently hit me
with his flat hand on the Right side of my head behind my ear.



11.

The nameless Policeman (Nameless Accused No 2 ) Frog Marched
me around the House holding me by the back of my collar and the seat
of pants and hit me about 30 times. He kept throwing me against the
door frames in the house, much to the amusement of all the other
“Policemen”.

12.

| warned him a number of times that | had a hip replacement and that |
complications with the wound and my leg.( | have had 6 operations )

13.

He then in full view of the white Rambo cop, Dead Legged ( Annex E-J)
me about 10 times on the Wound of my hip replacement. (Annex E J)

14.

| Told him that I could feel Blood running down my leg and he Continued
with the Dead Leg torture.( Annex K )

15.

When | complained, the white Rambo Cop said” he is a cheeky Bastard
fuck him up and put Hand cuffs on him”.

16.

To the great amusement of them all the “Policemen “ he started rubbing
his groin on the side of my leg simulating a sexual act.



17

| shouted at him to stop acting like pervert and the Rambo cop said “fuck
him up and we are going to teach him a lesson for trying to fuck with
Mercedes Benz.”

18.

They at Gun Point demanded that we open our two safes as Rambo
Cop Nameless Accused no 1 had a Print out of the Firearms that |
owned. As per picture our Safes were raided and the Contents ring by
ring were examined and my various wallets were raided. My collection of
Silver coins and Kruger Rands were removed from the safe, and | was
held back by the seat of my pants while they raided the safe. and
Loaded up the contents see annex Annex N ) value Missing and stolen
between R 487,750-00 and R 570,750-00 by the Rambo Cops.

They refused to list the items or give me a receipt for anything taken.
19.

A number of Cases have been lodged with the Independent Police Inv
estigative Directorate ( IPID ) covering Theft Assault, Fraud

P
u ipid

St ‘
o Department: PROTEC"
S\ /7 Independent Police Investigative Directorate @ AGA[I
Ruams?  REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA
- ) e CR’ME 8
| -

20.

| was frog Marched down the Driveway by Nameless Cop 2 and they
refused to allow me to take my walking aid (walking Stick) Rambo Cop
Nameless Accused no 1 informing everybody that | Was a criminal
and that | was being charged with Murder, Attempted Murder and
Pointing Fire arm and Firing a firearm. This Included business visitors of



mine and everybody in the complex, such as directors of Anglo
American etc.

21

They had blocking the Entrance Gate to the Complex, and there were
“Policemen “ in uniform and plain cloths with R 5 Automatic Firearms

22

Outside the Complex was a Chev registration no TTW 166 GP which
belongs to Mr Rickie Mannie. who laid the Charge against me.

23.

Rambo Cop Accused no 1 walked over to his car and said “” we fucked
him up for you. He won’t give Mercedes Benz any more trouble”.

24.

We want Nameless Policemen arrested and their firearms Confiscated
and Charged with the six counts as shown above..

25

We will be bringing a Civil Claim against all the Nameless Policeman

26

Copies of all Documents are being sent to the NCR, NPA, NCC, IPID
and will be Publically Published.



I, Michael Douglas Hosking ID No 4707305012086, the Author of the
above, have no objection in taking the prescribed oath, and consider it
binding on my conscience.

Signed : M.D.Hosking/7/)n ﬁ

: . S P>
Sworn and signed before me at ('7”’”” this <£zday of /l/oV b B
2012.

ConNea o
V-SSR Reoeas
AN RU=UE AU AN =t
B N e s T S s gy



Annex A

E.

MICHAEL DOUGLAS HOSKING

B.Ing. P.Eng. Ing. P.Eur. LALS.ALF.

PROFESSIONAL PROFILE

Bemfsingenieur (Professional Engineer) Genmanmy
Executive Director - The Society for Professional Enginesrs 15.5 years
Member Board of Control - International Union of Professional Engineers,
UIDIF Strashourg France (Ing P.Eur). 14 years

Member of Council of Society for Professional Engineers - UE, P Eng. 15 years
Enight of the Order of 5t John of Jemsalem, Palestine, Fhodes and Malta.

PAST

Chairman of the World Environment Day Commitiee (joint Committee with
5A Society for Professional Engineers, Associated Scentific and Technical
Sciences, Habitat Council and EPPIC) 12 years
International Director - International Institwte for Industrial Engineers 10 years
Past President South African Institute of Foundrymen

South African Fepresentative of World Federation of Engineering
Orpanisations, 12 year

Life Member of the South African Institnte of Foundrymen

5A Representative CIATF for 5 years (World Foundry Board)

Chairman American Society for Metals (5 years)

Chairman Hyde Park High School Parents Association for 3 years
Fecipient of the AH Guy Medal 1980

COMMERCTIAL PROFILE

Chairman Sandton biz

Chairman & CEQ Professional Engineering Placements
Professional Executive Placements

Executive Director Consnltants for Instites and Societies
Commercial and Industrial Services

Lead Arbitrator Professional Engineering Arbitrations

s
-l

Diirector - Metallorg, Growp - 10 years

Director - Metallzesellschaft - 5 years

Chairman - Cape Bentonite Group - 5 years

Jomt Chief Executive - 54 Alloy Group - 7 years

Sor General Manager - Chel Engineering Services and TUV Bheinland - 4 years



Annex B

YOU CAN IDENTIFY A
MEMBER OF THE SOUTH
AFRICAN POLICE SERVICE
(V?:$S) IN THE FOLLOWING

Members must carry an identification card
stating the member’s name, rank, service
number and photograph.

If in uniform, the member will wear a name
badge with the police star on the badge,
as well as rank insignia.

You have the right to request members in . APOLICE SERVICE |

civilian clothes and members in uniform
to identify themselves with their .
identification cards. . @

i
l

Annex C

From: Name and Shame [mailto:nameandshamebiz@gmail.com]

Sent: 10 October 2012 11:36 AM

To: mikehoskingesq@gmail.com

Cc: legal@nameandshame.biz; Prosecution@NameAndShame.biz

Subject: Emailing Attached Affidavitagainst Lawyer Robert Andre Laubscher - MDH with
attachments.pdf ( 2 MB )

The Law Society of the Northern Provinces

Ms M Malatji

Head: Disciplinary Department
P O Box 1493

PRETORIA

0001

Tel: (012) 338 5944
Fax: (012) 325 5877
E-mail: dipuom@Isnp.org.za

Complaint against Mr Robert Andre Lasubscher



mailto:dipuom@lsnp.org.za?subject=COMPLAINTS%20AGAINST%20ATTORNEYS

5-10-2012
Dear Ms Malatji,

We are attaching the Affidavit Against Robert Andre Laubscher for your attention. This sets
out the Full Complaint against Robert Andre Laubscher

He has committed various acts of Fraud and has Contravened Section 68 of the National
Credit Act 34 0f 2005 and various sections of the Consumer Protection Bill 68 of 2008
and in direct violation of the Constitution of the Republic of South Africa Act 108 Of 1996
and its various amendments.

Formal Charges have been filed and as soon as we receive the reference numbers we will
pass them on to you.

Criminal Charges have been laid against Lawyer - Robert Andre Laubscher - Director
Corporate Recovery Strauss Daly Attorneys . As soon as we have the reference
numbers we will pass this on to you.

Because of the serious nature of of the Charges against him, we would ask that he be
suspended from practising pending your full investigation.

Yours faithfully,

Name and Shame

Name and Shame.biz
Prosecution Division

Scottsdale, Arizona, U.S.A.

E.Mail : Prosecution@NameAndShame.biz

Web : www.NameAndShame.Biz



mailto:Prosecution@NameAndShame.biz
http://www.professionalengineers.co.za/

Annex D

Mr Ebrahim Mohamed ( Acting CEO )

Berkley Office Park
No 8 Bauhinia Road
Highveld, Centurion

complaints@thencc.org.za

Breach of Purchase Contract : Refusal to Service the Car and Refusal to Carry out the
3 vear 75,000KM service all of which is Documented / Complaint againstdr Martin
Zimmermann CEO Mercedes Benz South Africa

They refused to carry out the 3 year 75,000km service in terms of the Contract and the
Service contract. This is in contravention of various sections of the National Credit Act 34 of
2005 and various sections of the Consumer Protection Bill 68 of 2008 and in direct
violation of the Constitution of the Republic of South Africa Act 108 of 1996 and its various
amendments.

The Previous Commissioner Adv Mohlala was aware of the Complaint.

We have made repeated requests to Mercedes Benz to sort out various problems and to
date no reaction.

We have also forwarded a Letter of Demand to their CEO Dr Martin Zimmermann a German
National, and there has been no response to our Complaint.

It is clear that he has a no care attitude to the Problem and a total disregard to the Laws of
South Africa or any of the Acts in place to protect the South African Consumer.

We are there demanding from them you the sum of R 250,000-00 (Two Hundred and
Fifty Thousand Rands) damages and a public apology.

Additionally :

We think it is time that the NCC made an example of Mercedes Benz and levelled the
Maximum Fine of 10% of their turnover plus a fine of R 5,000,000-00 on Dr Zimmermann.

They are also in Contravention of Section 68 of the National Credit Act 34 of 2005 plus
a Armed Attack with Firearms on my home and placing the safety of my family at risk.

Because of the Serious nature of their actions we have forwarded the case to the
NPA, for Criminal Prosecution.


mailto:complaints@thencc.org.za

They are also in contravention of the FICA rules, and a separate Case has been
opened, demanding a full FICA Audit.

They have has not responded to any of our emails, or requests for a meeting. We have
been unable to get Dr Martin Zimmermann to answer any of our emails ( see PDF File
attached ) and visit http://www.nameandshame.biz/mercedes.htm He hides behind a lady
called Karola Block who blocks his calls and emails.

Name and Shame. Biz

Web : www.NameAndShame.Biz

N & S GROUP Scottsdale, Arizona USA

Annex E

Annex F
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Annex |



Annex J




Annex K

Symptoms of a Dead Leg

It hurts because you have been whacked in the leg. You might get swelling or bruising.
Restricted movement is not uncommon.

After two to three days check:

o If the swelling has not gone then you probably have an intramuscular injury.

« If the bleeding has spread and caused bruising away from the site of the injury then
you probably have an intermuscular injury.

« If you are more able to contract the muscle you probably have an intermuscular
injury.

e Can you feel a deformation in the muscle or a gap ?

It is important the correct diagnosis is made because if you try to exercise on a complete
rupture, or a bad intramuscular injury you can inhibit healing, make things worse or cause
permanent disability. If you apply heat and massage in the early stages then you could get
Myositis Ossificans (or bone forming within the muscle), and then you are in trouble.

Annex |

What is a Thigh Contusion (Dead Leg)?

This type of injury is very common in contact sports. An impact to the muscles can cause
more damage than you might expect and should be treated with respect. The muscle is
crushed against the bone. If not treated correctly or if treated too aggressively then Myositis
Ossificans may occur.

There are two types of contusion:

Intramuscular which is a tearing of the muscle within the sheath that surrounds it. This
means that the initial bleeding may stop early (within hours) because of increased pressure
within the muscle however the fluid is unable to escape as the muscle sheath prevents it. The
result is considerable loss of function and pain which can take days or weeks to recover. You
are not likely to see any bruising come out with this type - especially in the early stages.

Intermuscular which is a tearing of the muscle and part of the sheath surrounding it. This
means that the initial bleeding will take longer to stop especially if you do not ice it. However
recovery is often faster than intramuscular as the blood and fluids can flow away from the site
of injury. You are more likely to see bruising come out with this one.


http://www.sportsinjuryclinic.net/sport-injuries/thigh-pain/myositis-ossificans

Annex M

[N

|

(Britain, Ireland): A leg that is painfully numbed, stiffened, or cramped by impact
such as by a deliberate or accidental kick or other blow.

Known as a charley horse or charlie horse in the United States where it can also
mean a blow to the arm, often given during horseplay.

* He lashed out with his foot and gave him a dead leg.

buy dead leg mugs & shirts

numbcrampstiffcharley horsecharlie horselegarm

by JosiferMar 15, 2012share thisadd a video

Dead Leg 33 up, 19 down

A painful swelling, normally in the thigh, caused by a punch or quick blow.
Bruising and discoloration tend to follow dead legs and leave the victim with a
numb leg that is hard to walk on. Normally occurs between guys but rare instances
of girls giving guys dead legs have been discovered. Also known as a Charlie Horse.
Claire: Hey | don't know what a dead leg is.

Will: Hey you're right.

buy dead leg mugs & shirts

bruiseswellingcharlie horsebruisingchopperdiscolored

by Bootstrap WillFeb 4, 2010share thisadd a video

dead leg 119 up, 96 down

its where you smash somebody in the leg really hard and there leg goes like numb,
and they have trouble moving it because you just smashed it.

Dooge: man just shuts aop!

Matt: DEAD LEG!!!(smash)

Dooge: ow man shits!

buy dead leg mugs & shirts

by mattyNov 7, 2004share thisadd a video
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Annex N

ltems stolen from the safe by the SAP
10 Kruger Rands, @ 8.725 R 15,700-00 R 157,000-00
£ 2000-00 @ rate x 14.065 = R 28,130-00
Eur 2000-00 x 11.310 R 22,620-00
S.A Rands R 20,000 -00
Nolia Cell Phone E 71 R 3,000-00
Blackberry 8520 R 2,500-00
Kruger Half Pond Cufflinks 1895 R 17,000-00 to R 100,000-00
Kruger Rans Cuff Links (1973 ) R 7,500-00
Engineers Cuff links ( solid Gold ) R 5,000-00
1ct Blue White diamond Ring R120,000-00
Ruby and diamond Ring R 60,000-00
Fire arms M | H, MDH, GBH JMB R 41,000-00
Driving Licence R 1,000-00
Book of Life
All Fire Arm Licences
15 x R 200-00 Notes R 3,000-00
Total : Value taken R 487,750-00 and R 570,750 depending on the value of the Kruger

Half Ponds.

Annex O




Annex P

From: Name and Shame [mailto:nameandshamebiz@gmail.com]

Sent: 28 October 2012 04:20 PM

To: 'Name and Shame'; 'billingsap@saps.org.za'; ‘commissioner@sandtonsaps.co.za'

Cc: 'legal@nameandshame.biz'; 'chairman@sandtoncpf.co.za'; 'admin@sandtoncpf.co.za’;
'profengsa@gmail.com'

Subject: RE: Urgent Information Required

We have not had a reply !

From: Name and Shame [mailto:nameandshamebiz@gmail.com]

Sent: 26 October 2012 11:42 AM

To: 'billingsap@saps.org.za'; 'commissioner@sandtonsaps.co.za'

Cc: 'legal@nameandshame.biz'; 'chairman@sandtoncpf.co.za'; 'admin@sandtoncpf.co.za’;
'profengsa@gmail.com’

Subject: Urgent Information Required

Att : Brigadier Alan Billings

Dear Brigadier,

We require the following Information as a matter of urgency.

The name of the Person shown in the picture.

The Rank of the Person.

The South African ID of the person.

The SAPS Force number of the person.

The Station where he works.

His Residential Address.

His Commanding Officer with a direct e mail address
Many thanks for your help,

Regards

Name and Shame.biz

Prosecution Division


mailto:nameandshamebiz@gmail.com

Scottsdale, Arizona, U.S.A.

E.Mail : Prosecution@NameAndShame.biz

Web : www.NameAndShame.Biz

—
A

Prosecution
Division

Annex O

From: Name and Shame [mailto:nameandshamebiz@gmail.com]

Sent: 26 October 2012 11:43 AM

To: 'billingsap@saps.org.za'; 'commissioner@sandtonsaps.co.za'

Cc: 'legal@nameandshame.biz'; 'chairman@sandtoncpf.co.za'; 'admin@sandtoncpf.co.za’;
'profengsa@gmail.com'

Subject: Urgent Information Required

Att : Brigadier Alan Billings

Dear Brigadier,

We require the following Information as a matter of urgency.

The name of the two officers shown in the picture.
The Rank of the Persons.

The South African ID of the persons.


mailto:Prosecution@NameAndShame.biz
http://www.professionalengineers.co.za/

The SAPS Force number of the persons.
The Station where they works.
Their Residential Address.

Their Commanding Officer with a direct e mail address

Many thanks for your help,

Regards

Name and Shame.biz
Prosecution Division

Scottsdale, Arizona, U.S.A.

E.Mail : Prosecution@NameAndShame.biz

Web : www.NameAndShame.Biz
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Annex R

From: Name and Shame [mailto:nameandshamebiz@gmail.com]

Sent: 26 October 2012 11:43 AM

To: 'billingsap@saps.org.za'; 'commissioner@sandtonsaps.co.za'

Cc: 'legal@nameandshame.biz'; 'chairman@sandtoncpf.co.za'; 'admin@sandtoncpf.co.za’;
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'profengsa@gmail.com’
Subject: Urgent Information Required

Att : Brigadier Alan Billings

Dear Brigadier,

We require the following Information as a matter of urgency.

The name of the “ Rambo Cop”’ shown in the picture.
The Rank of the Person.

The South African ID of the person.

The SAPS Force number of the person.

The Station where he works.

His Residential Address.

His Commanding Officer with a direct e mail address

Many thanks for your help,

Regards

Name and Shame.biz
Prosecution Division

Scottsdale, Arizona, U.S.A.

E.Mail : Prosecution@NameAndShame.biz

Web : www.NameAndShame.Biz
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